RESOLUTION 2016-08

A Resolution Honoring Richard Hilt

Council for the Village of New Richmond, Ohio, met in regular session the 14th day of June 2016, with the following members present:

Richard Feldkamp Amanda Davidson

Mary Allen

Paul Vanderbosch

Councilperson Vander boschmoved for adoption of the following:

<u>WHEREAS</u>, the Council of the Village of New Richmond and our community lost a valued member and leader on May 31st, 2016 with the death of Richard Hilt;

<u>WHEREAS</u>, Richard Hilt was a devoted public servant to the Village of New Richmond and a voice of common sense and reason to all matters facing the village,

WHEREAS, Richard Hilt served faithfully on this Council for over 18 years; and

<u>WHEREAS</u>, Richard Hilt's sense of humor, kindness and positive attitude enriched all those fortunate to know and work with him.

NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved that the Village of New Richmond:

- 1. Recognizes the significant contributions of Richard Hilt over the course of his distinguished career to the village that he dearly loved, and
- 2. With great sadness extends its sincerest condolences to his family and friends

Councilperson <u>Allen</u> seconded the motion to adopt the foregoing Resolution and upon roll call the vote was as follows:

Richard Feldkamp Mary Allen Paul Vanderbosch I Devidson Amanda Davidson

inca Carr

Ramona Carr, Mayor

Approved to form and content:

Matthew Faris, Solicitor

CERTIFICATE OF RECORDING OFFICER

I, The undersigned, hereby certify, that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of the resolution adopted by the Village Council held on 28^{th} day of 5vne + 2016, and that I am duly authorized to execute this certificate.

Kelly Painter

Village Clerk